

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2015 JUN 18 PM 3:35

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  DEPUTY

NO. 46025-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHALISA HAYES, as the personal representative of THE ESTATE
OF BILLY RAY SHIRLEY III,

Respondents,

v.

BILL'S TOWING AND GARAGE, INC., a Washington corporation,
and THOMAS A. LOMIS and JANE DOE LOMIS, and the marital
community composed thereof,

Appellants,

and RICHARD E. WELCH and JANE DOE WELCH, and the marital
community composed thereof; and KOLLECTED SOULS SECURITY, a
Washington Sole Proprietorship owned by RICHARD WELCH,

Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS BILL'S TOWING
AND GARAGE, INC. AND THOMAS A. LOMIS

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981
Timothy L. Ashcraft, WSBA #26196
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN
SPILLANE PLLC
Attorneys for Appellants Bill's Towing
and Garage, Inc. and Thomas A. Lomis

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4650
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT.....1

 A. Bill’s Towing Was Not Required to Renew Its CR 50 Motion or Move for New Trial Post-Verdict to Preserve the Issues It Has Raised on Appeal.1

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Ms. Hayes’ Motion to Strike Bill’s Towing’s Contributory Fault Affirmative Defense and Not Allowing the Jury to Allocate Fault to Billy Ray Shirley.....2

 1. Bill’s Towing offered the proper “ordinary care” jury instruction applicable to Billy Ray’s conduct.3

 2. Even if this were an “emergency doctrine” case, which it is not, it does not as a matter of law absolve Billy Ray of contributory fault.4

 3. Bill’s Towing’s allegations as to Billy Ray’s comparative fault are not lacking in either legal or proximate causation.....8

 a. *Christensen* is inapposite and does not stand for the proposition that comparative fault is unavailable.8

 b. This is not an intentional tort case10

 C. The Trial Court Erred in Refusing to Instruct the Jury on the Issue of Whether Billy Ray Shirley Was a Trespasser.....13

 D. There Was No Evidence From Which a Reasonable Jury Could Find that Bill’s Towing’s Alleged Negligence Caused Billy Ray Shirley’s Death.....16

E.	The Trial Court Erred in Entering Judgment Against Welch to Create Joint and Several Liability While Precluding Any Right of Contribution.....	19
F.	Any Re-Trial Should Be Limited to Liability (and Allocation of Fault) Issues Only.	21
III.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Bauman v. Crawford</i> , 104 Wn.2d 241, 704 P.2d 1181 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>Beebe v. Moses</i> , 113 Wn. App. 464, 54 P.3d 188 (2002).....	15
<i>Christensen v. Royal Sch. Dist. No. 160</i> , 156 Wn.2d 62, 124 P.3d 283 (2005).....	8-9
<i>Crowe v. Gaston</i> , 134 Wn.2d 509, 518, 951 P.2d 1118 (1998).....	17
<i>Fenimore v. Donald M. Drake Constr. Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 85, 549 P.2d 483 (1976).....	2
<i>Ginocchio v. Hesston Corp.</i> , 46 Wn. App. 843, 733 P.2d 551 (1987).....	21
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 141 Wn. App. 580, 170 P.3d 1189 (2007), <i>affirmed</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.3d 286 (2009).....	5, 7-8
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.3d 286 (2009).....	5, 7-8
<i>Lundberg v. All-Pure Chem. Co.</i> , 55 Wn. App. 181, 777 P.2d 15, <i>review denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1030 (1989).....	12
<i>Mina v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 696, 710 P.2d 184 (1985).....	21-22
<i>Moore v. Hagge</i> , 158 Wn. App. 137, 241 P.3d 787 (2010), <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1004 (2011).....	16

<i>Morgan v. Johnson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 887, 976 P.2d 619 (1999).....	10, 11
<i>People v. Zak</i> , 457 N.W.2d 59, 64 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990).....	17
<i>Poston v. Mathers</i> , 77 Wn.2d 329, 462 P.2d 222 (1969).....	12-13
<i>Singleton v. Jackson</i> , 85 Wn. App. 835, 935 P.2d 444 (1997).....	13
<i>Stack v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 155, 615 P.2d 457 (1980).....	2
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 4 Wn. App. 814, 484 P.2d 467 (1971).....	12
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 169 Wn. App. 588, 83 P.3d 567 (2012), <i>affirmed in part</i> , <i>reversed in part</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013)	1
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....	1, 2
<i>Welch v. Southland</i> , 134 Wn.2d 629, 952 P.2d 162 (1998).....	10, 11
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Davis v. Nox-All Shoe Co.</i> , 85 N.H. 327, 159 A. 126 (1932).....	18
<i>Derboven v. Stockton</i> , 490 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. Ct. App. 1972).....	17-18
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	1, 2
STATE STATUTES	
RCW 4.22.020	21

RCW 4.22.04020

RCW 4.22.07021

RULES

CR 50(a).....1, 2

CR 50(b).....2

CR 562

CR 591, 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tacoma Municipal Code, Chapter 8.10910

WPI 10.02 3-4

WPI 10.05 3-4

WPI 12.026

WPI 120.0115

WPI 120.0215

WPI 120.0315

WPI 120.0515
